
UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR 

OFFICE OF THE Chief Executive Officer SRINAGAR SMART CITY LTD 

(A J&K Government Undertaking) 
NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

E-N.I. T NO: - 09/SSCL OF 08/2020 DT: - 31-08-2020 

Chief Executive Officer SRINAGAR SMART CITY LTD on behalf of Lt. Governor 

UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR, invites Tenders by e-tendering mode from approved 

Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) or Authorized Dealer of OEM. 

 

 

S. 

No 

 

 
Name of Work 

 

Name of 
Organization 

 

Estimated 

Cost 

 
Earnest 

Money 

(in Rs.) 

 
Cost of 

Document 

(in Rs.) 

 
Major 

Head of 

Account 

 

Class of 

Contract 

 
Period 

of   

Delivery 

 

Place of 

Delivery 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

 
 
 
 

1 

Pre-   
Fabrication/ 

Manufacturing, 
Supply, 

Installation, 
Testing and 

Commissioning 
of 2-Seater Bio 
Digester Toilet 
on 4-wheels in 

Srinagar city 

 
 
 

Chief 
Executive 

Officer 
SRINAGAR 

SMART 

CITY LTD 

 
 

 
Rs. 

45.00 
lacs 

Rs. 
90,000/- 
Pledged 

to 
Chief 

Executive 
Officer 

SRINAGAR 

SMART 

CITY LTD 

Rs. 
3000/- 

Pledged 
to Chief 

Executive 
Officer 

SRINAGAR 

SMART 

CITY LTD 

 
 
 
 

SSCL 

 
 

Certified 

Original 

Equipment 

Manufacturer 

(OEM) or 

Authorized 

Dealer of 

OEM 

 
 

 
45 Days 

 
 
 
 
 

Srinagar 
City 

 
 

 
 

1. 

 
Date of Issue of Tender Notice 

 
31/08/2020 

 
2. 

 
Date of publication of E-tender: - 31/08/2020 

3. Document Download/Sale Start date: - 
31/08/2020 from 1000 Hrs. on 

   http//www.jktenders.gov.in 

 

4. 
 

Bid submission Start Date 
 

31/08/2020 from 1000 Hrs. 

 
5. 

 
Bid Submission Close Date 

 
14/09/2020 Up to 1600 Hrs. 

6. Date and Time for Opening Bid 15/09/2020 up to 1400Hrs 

 
9. 

 
Place of opening bids:- 

Office of the Chief Executive Officer Srinagar Smart City 

Ltd. Srinagar. 

10. Period of bid validity:- 120-days 

 
11 

 
Officer inviting Bid:- 

Dr. Shahid Iqbal Choudhary (Chief Executive Officer 

Srinagar Smart City Ltd. Srinagar ) 

 

Note: - For details, bidders are requested to refer to e-NIT instructions to bidders published on website: 
http/www.jktenders.gov.in 

 
 
 
 

 

http://www.jktenders.gov.in/
http://www.jktenders.gov.in/


1. Date of publishing 31-08-2020. 

2. The Bidding documents can be downloaded from the website http://jktenders.gov.in from 

31-08-2020 at 10:00 Hrs. onwards. 

3. The Bids shall be deposited in electronic format on the website: 

http://jktenders.gov.in from 31-08-2020 to 14-09-2020 up to 1600 Hrs. The bids received 

will be opened on 15-09-2020 at 1400 Hrs. online. 

a) The complete bidding process will be online. 

b) Bids of bidders shall be opened on line in the office of Chief Executive Officer SRINAGAR SMART CITY LTD 

on 15-09-2020 at 1400 hrs. 

c) The original copies of EMD, Cost of Tender Document and Performance Security shall reach to the Office of Chief 

Executive Officer Srinagar Smart City Limited (Address: 1st Floor Budshah Building, Lal Chowk, Srinagar, 190001, 

J&K) before the last date of submission of online bids. 

d) EMD of 2% of advertised cost (Rs. 90,000/-) shall be submitted by the bidder in the shape of FDR/CDR from a 

Nationalized Bank and upload the same. The EMD shall be released after the award of contract to the successful 

bidder. 

e) Performance Security of 3% of advertised cost (Rs. 1,35,000/-) shall be submitted by the bidder in the shape of 

FDR/CDR from a Nationalized Bank and upload the same. The Performance Security shall be released after the DLP 

of 2 Years Warranty period. 
 

4. Bid documents can be seen at and downloaded from the website http://jktenders.gov.in Bid documents 

contain qualifying criteria for bidder, specifications, conditions and other details. 
5. The site for the work is available and as mentioned in the standard bidding document. 

6. Bids must be accompanied by EMD and cost of Tender Document as specified payable at Srinagar 

pledged to Chief Executive Officer SRINAGAR SMART CITY LTD. EMD/Bid security will have 

to be in any one of the forms as specified in the bidding documents and shall have to be valid for Six 
(6) months after the opening of Bid. 

a. Bids will be opened in the office of the Chief Executive Officer SRINAGAR SMART CITY LTD 

on 15-09-2020 at 1400hrs. If the office happens to be closed on the date of opening of the bids as 

specified, the bids will be opened on the next working day at the same time and venue. 

7. The bid for the work shall remain valid for acceptance for a period of 120-daysfrom the date of 

opening of bids. 

8. Instruction to bidders regarding e-tendering process 

a) The interested bidder can download the NIT/bidding document from the website 

http://jktenders.gov.in. 

b) To participate in bidding process, bidders have to get (DSC) “Digital Signature Certificate” as 

per Information Technology Act-2000, to participate in online bidding. This certificate will be 

required for digitally signing the bid bidders can get abovementioned digital certificate from any 

approved vendors. The Bidders, who already possess valid (DSC) Digital Signature Certificates, 

need not to procure new Digital Signature Certificate. 

c) The bidders have to submit their bids online in electronic format with Digital Signature. The bids 

cannot be uploaded without Digital Signature No Proposal will be accepted in physical form. 

d) Bids will be opened online as per time schedule mentioned in Para 3(a). 

e) Before submission of online bids, bidders must ensure that scanned copy of all the necessary 

documents have been attached with bid. Details of Document required is available along with 

downloadable tender document on http://jktenders.gov.in 

f) The department will not be responsible for delay in online submission of bids whatsoever reasons 

may be. 

g) All the required information for bid must be filled and submitted online. 

h) The tenderer should quote his rate in such a way that the total amount of work amounts 

with a fraction amount the fractional amount between 0 to 50 Paisa will be treated as Nil 

and above 50 Paisa rounded up to next rupee. (The fraction will be limited to TWO digits 

only). 

i) In case two or more tenders have quoted equal amounts for executing the work the 

allotment shall be made to the bidder having highest turnover for last three consecutive 

years. 

http://jktenders.gov.in/
http://jktenders.gov.in/
http://jktenders.gov.in/
http://jktenders.gov.in/
http://jktenders.gov.in/


10. Bidders can contact the undersigned for any guidance for getting DSC or any other 

relevant details in respect of e-tendering process. 

11. The bidders are instructed to read carefully the BOQ. Any item showing blank cells 

in the column of “Rates” should be treated as RTQ (Rate to be quoted). The bidders 

should accordingly bid rates for all items 

 

12 Special Condition 

a) Validity: the rates approved are in force for one year from the date of issuance of the first supply 

order. 

b) Warranty: The equipment shall carry a warranty of Two Years from the date of acceptance by 

the department (Commissioning). 

c) Penalty: The department will be at liberty to impose penalty as it deems proper which also 

includes forfeiting of security deposit amount, if the firm back out or fails to supply the ordered 

quantity within the stipulated delivery period or supplies substandard equipment not as per 

specifications. However, the period of delivery may be extended at the discretion of CEO SSCL 

provided the delay is caused due to force majeure reasons beyond the control of supplier firm but 

not attributable to business transactions and also delay in communicated in writing justifying the 

cause delay. Consideration of the force majeure shall, however, remain. 

d) Insurance: Insurance cost of the Equipment to be borne by the supplier himself to the delivery 

site. 

 

Special Conditions: 

➢ The intending bidder must furnish the latest GST and IT return along with the Bid. 

➢ The intending bidder should have the minimum turnover of 50 lacs annual average for the last 

three consecutive years, that is, for the year 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019 -20 

➢ The deliveries should be completed within stipulated time mentioned above from the date of 

LOI/Allotment order. In case of any delay in completion of works the penalty of 1000 per day 

shall be imposed upon the supplier to whom the work is allotted. 

➢ The bidder must upload all relevant documents like CDR/FDR /Performance Security/Demand 

draft /PAN /Recent GST return/Recent ITR. 
 

13. The guidelines for submission of bid online can be downloaded from the website 

http://jktenders.gov.in. 

14. The Quantities mentioned in the BOQ are purely tentative and are likely to get changed as per the 

actual requirements at site. 

 

No: SSCL/CEO/1922-23 

DT: - 31-08-2020 Sd- 
Chief Executive Officer 

SRINAGAR SMART CITY Ltd 
 

http://jktenders.gov.in/

